PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6305183

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BALTIC LATVIAN UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, LLC	08/14/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LOGITECH EUROPE S.A.,
Street Address:	EPFL - QUARTIER DE L'INNOVATION
Internal Address:	DANIEL BOREL INNOVATION CENTER,
City:	LAUSANNE,
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	1015

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15094748
Application Number:	12726237
Application Number:	29325292
Application Number:	29325289
Application Number:	29292261
Application Number:	29262315
Application Number:	29262314
Application Number:	29262313
Application Number:	29204593
Application Number:	29181588
Application Number:	29465272
Application Number:	29574586
Application Number:	15064336

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)623-4846

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7136234844

kneil@pattersonsheridan.com, psdocketing@pattersonsheridan.com Email:

Correspondent Name: PATTERSON & SHERIDAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 24 GREENWAY PLAZA

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77046

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BALTIC - LOGI
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH J. STEVENS
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph J. Stevens/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2020

Total Attachments: 11

source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page1.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page2.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page3.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page4.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page5.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page6.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page7.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page8.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page9.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page10.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page10.tif source=Blue_Microphone_IP_Assignment_Agreement_.docx#page11.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

	Thiş ˌiˌsˌ	an As	signmen	t of Intelle	ctual Proper	ty (this "Assig	nment")	made
as of		/2020		, by and	between B	lue Micropho	nes Ho	Iding
Corpo	ration	and	Baltic	Latvian	Universal	Electronics,	LLC,	both
Delaw	are cor	porati	ons (the	a "Assigno	rs"), and Log	gitech Europe S	.A., a con	npany
incorpo	orated ui	nder th	e laws o	f Switzerla	nd (the "Ass	ignee").		

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignors are parties to a "Stock Purchase Agreement" dated July 30, 2018, pursuant to which Assignors have agreed to transfer the "Intellectual Property" (as defined in the Stock Purchase Agreement) to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to release all claims in favor of the Assignors, wherein the "Intellectual Property" includes, without limitation, all Intellectual Property included in the attached Exhibit 1.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the "Stock Purchase Agreement", Assignors has agreed to further execute such instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request in order to more effectively assign, transfer, grant, convey, assure and confirm to Assignee and its successors and assigns, or to aid and assist in the collection of or reducing to possession by the Assignee of, all of the Return Option Assets.

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, Assignors desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of, all of Assignors' worldwide right, title and interest in and to, the Intellectual Property included in Exhibit 1.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as previously set forth in the Stock Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to all of the "Intellectual Property" listed in Exhibit 1 of the Stock Purchase Agreement.

Assignors hereby authorizes Assignee to file patent applications, copyright registrations, trademark registrations, or any other applicable registrations in any and all countries based upon any or all of the Assigned IP, in the individual inventors names, in Assignors' name, in Assignee's name or otherwise as the Assignee may deem appropriate or advisable, under applicable international convention or otherwise.

Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to reasonably cooperate with Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy, to the fullest extent, all right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and in any and all foreign countries as determined

Such reasonable cooperation by Assignors shall include, but is not by Assignee. necessarily limited to, production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance, all to the extent deemed reasonably necessary by Assignee, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering any patents and patent applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the patents and patent applications; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving any patents and patent applications; (e) for legal proceedings and infringement actions and court actions involving (i) any patents and patent applications, (ii) any trademark registrations and applications, (iii) any copyright registrations and applications, (iv) any domain name registrations, and (v) any and all other Intellectual Property rights relating to the Assigned IP; and (f) for such other and further acts as may reasonably be deemed necessary by Assignee in order to obtain and enforce proper protection for any of the Assigned IP in all countries; provided, however, that (x) Assignee shall bear all costs and expenses associated with effecting the transfer of the Assigned IP from Assignors to Assignee and in filing or recording any assignments thereof, and (y) Assignors shall pay its own costs and expenses in assisting such transfer.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Stock Purchase Agreement. The terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to modify, expand or limit in any way the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Stock Purchase Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person other than Assignors, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns any remedy or claim under or by reason of this Assignment.

(Signatures appear on next page.)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property to be executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNORS:

BLUE MICI	ROPHONES HOLDING COF	RPORATION
Ву:	/Nate Olmstead/	
Name <u>:</u>	Nate Olmstead	_
Title <u>: (</u>	CFO	_
BALTIC LA	ATVIAN UNIVERSAL ELECT	RONICS, LLC
Ву:	/ John Maier/	
Name <u>:</u>	John Maier	_
Title <u>:</u>	CEO	_
ASSIGNE	<u>:E:</u>	
LOGITEC	CH EUROPE S.A.	
Ву:	/Francois Stuttler/	
Name:	Francois Stettler	
Title: _	Director	

Exhibit 1

Schedule 4.14(a)

Intellectual Property

(1)

Patents |

Title	Appla No.	Filed	Patent No.	Grant Date	Status
Electret Microphone Circuit	12/726237	3/17/2010	8,588,433	11/19/2013	Granted
MICROPHONE (RASPBERRY)	29/374586	\$/17/2016			Pending
DI-LINE SIGNAL PROCESSOR	29/325292	9/29/2008	D599,786	9/8/2009	Granted
MICROPHONE	29/181588	5/8/2003	D487,739	3/23/2004	Granted
MICROPHONE	29/204593	4/30/2064	D504,126	4/19/2005	Granted
MICROPHONE	29/262314	6/30/2006	D551,661	9/25/2007	Granted
MICROPHONE	29/262313	6/30/2006	D563,396	3/4/2008	Granted
MICROPHONE	29/325289	9/29/2008	D594,855	6/23/2009	Granted
MICROPHONE	29/465272	8/26/2013	D729,778	5/19/2015	Granted
MICEOPHONE CAPSULE WITH ODD NUMBER OF SIDES	15/064336	3/8/2016			Abandoned 9/18/2017
NOISE REDUCTION HEADPHONE WITH TWO DIFFERENTLY CONFIGURED SPEAKERS	15/094748	4/8/2016	9,679,551	6/13/2017	Granted
SNOWFLAKE MICROPHONE	29/292261	10/4/2007	D586,335	2/10/2009	Granted
TUBE MICROPHONE AMPLIFIER	29/262315	6/30/2006	D570,821	6/10/2008	Granted

(ii)

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Trademark	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	<u>Status</u>
(Carry)	China	11262879 7/26/2012	11262879 4/7/2015	9 – Computers; speaking tubes; telephons transmitters	Ragistered
Blue	Emopean Union	003192465 5/21/2003	003192465 4/5/2005	9 – Microphones and microphone cables	Registered

46

<u>Trademark</u>	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	<u>Status</u>
Blue	European Union	16737629 5/18/2017	1673762 9 9/14/2017	9 – Headphones; microphones; microphone cables	Registered
CiD Microphones	Kores	40-2015- 0093077 12/15/2015	40-119%074 8/8/2016	9 – Cameras; loudopeakers; headphones; microphones; CD players; microphone cables; microphone modules; microphone stands; microphone stands; microphone stands; microphones for communication devices for cameras and monitors; multiple purpose cameras; speaker stands; spea	Registered
Blue	Taiwan	105016897 3/28/2016		9 – Headphones; ear buds; easphones; microphones; microphones; microphone stands; loudspeaken; speaking tobes; sound mixers; cameras; voice cameras; CD players; microphone and headphone accessories; namely, cables, was stands, electric converters, preamps; microphone shockmounts, voice recorders	Pending

<u>Trademark</u>	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	<u>Status</u>
BABY BOTTLE	Umited States	76/509392 4/25/2003	2888486 9/28/2004	9 – Microphones	Registered
BLUE	United States	76/072797 6/19/2000	2779612 19/7/2003	9 – Microphones and parts thereof	Registered
Blue	United States	77/769343 6/26/2009	3744471 2/2/2010	9 – Microphones, webcams and parts thereof	Registered
BLUE MICROPHONES	United States	77/869670 11/10/2009	3820962 7/20/2010	9 – Headphones; Microphone cables; Microphone modules; Microphone stands; Microphones for communication devices; Public address (PA) and sound system accessories, namely, microphone stands, speaker stands, microphone cables, speaker cables, speaker bones and sound mixers	Registered
BLUE SHERPA	United States	87/920641 5/14/2018		9 - Computer software for controlling the operation of BLUE*-branded microphones and headphones; mobile application for controlling the operation of BLUE*-branded microphones and headphones	Pending
BLUE SPARK	United States	85/756120 10/17/2012	4334945 5/14/2013	9 – Solid-State Condenser Microphone	Registered
BLUE SPARK DIGITAL	United States	85/756209 10/17/2012	433 8793 5/21/2013	9 – Solid-State Condenser Microphone	Registered

Trademark	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	Status
TIKI	United. States	85/732833 9/19/2012	4334561 5/14/2013	9 – Microphones	Registered
BLUEBERRY	United States	76/509390 4/24/2003	2816852 3/24/2004	9 – Microphones and microphone cables	Registered
BOTTLE	United States	76/309396 4/25/2003	2883776 9/14/2004	9 – Microphones	Registered
CACTUS	United States	76/309393 4/25/2003	2883775 9/14/2004	9 – Microphones	Registered
CLEARLY. DIFFERENT	United. States	87/425288 4/25/2017	5335352 11/14/2017	9 – Headphones	Registered

<u>Trademark</u>	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	<u>Sistus</u>
CLEARLY. DIFFERENT.	United States	87/425291	5388457	9 - Earphones; Ear Bush; Microphone cables; Microphone modules; Microphone modules; Microphone stands; Microphone for communication devices; Public address (PA) and cound system accessories, namely, microphone stands, speaker stands, speaker stands, speaker cables, speaker boxes and cound miners; Webcams; Electrical products, namely, USB audio converters, audio preamplifiers, audio adapters; audio adapters; audio adapters; audio adapters; audio organi processing equipment for musical equipment, namely, limiters, audio equalizer apparatuses, preamplifiers; Loudspeakers; Amplifiers; Loudspeakers; Amplifiers;	Registered
	United States	87/647646 10/16/2017		9 – Microphenes	Pending
DRAGONFLY	United States	76/509393 4/25/2003	2959024 6/7/2005	9 – Microphones	Registered

Trademark	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	Status
HUMMINGBIRD	United States	86/277381 5/9/2014	4787034 8/4/2015	9 – Microphones; condenser microphones; solid- state condenser microphones	Registered
KKLE	United States	77/581129 9/29/2008	3737 880 1/12/2010	9 - Electrical products, namely, USB audio converters, sudio preamplifiers, microphone adapters; electronics, namely, USB audio converters, audio preamplifiers, microphone adapters; audio adapters; audio adapters; audio adapters; audio adapters; audio adapters	Registered
KIWI	United States	76/509391 4/23/2003	2816853 2/24/2004	9 – Microphones and microphone cables	Registered
MIKEY	United States	77/581137 9/29/2008	3772672 4/6/2010	9 – Microphones	Registered
MOUSE	United States	76/509394 4/25/2003	2885841 9/21/2004	9 – Microphones	Registered
NESSIE	United States	85/963003 6/18/2013	4470652 1/21/2014	9 – Solid-State Condenser Microphone	Registered
POWERSTREAM	United States	76/662360 6/29/2006	3807377 6/22/2010	9 – Tube microphone amplifier and parts thereof	Registered
REACTOR	United States	\$5/007721 4/6/2010	4046213 10/25/2011	9 – Microphones	Registered
ROBBIE THE MIC PRE	United States	76/578171 2/27/2004	3051413 1/24/2006	9 – Microphone preamplifiers	Registered

<u>Trademark</u>	Territory	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Goods / Services	Status
SADIE	United States	\$7/043513 5/19/2016	5272347 8/22/2017	9 – Audio headphones; Earphones and headphones; Headphones; Music headphones; Stereo headphones	Registered
SNOWBALL	United States	77/769333 6/26/2009	37 44469 2/2/2010	9 – Microphones	Registered
SNOWFLAKE	United States	77/769338 6/26/2009	37 444 70 2/2/2010	9 – Microphones	Regintered
SFARK	United States	87/943549 6/1/2018		9 – Microphones	Pending
* in the in	United States	74/346406 1/7/1993	1846545 7/26/1994	9 - Audio signal processing equipment for musical equipment; namely, limiters, equalizers, preamplifiers and amplifiers	Registered
WOODPECKER	United States	76/622542 11/29/2004	3329984 11/6/2007	9 – Microphones	Registered

(iii)

Copyrights

Copyright	Territory	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Yea	United States	VA0001995792	Nov. 16, 2015	Registered
Blue Encore 300 Packaging	China	00569380	July 4, 2018	Registered
Blue Encore 300 Photos	China	00563981	July 4, 2018	Registered
Blue Encore 300 Uper Guide	China	00574098	July 6, 2018	Registered

(iv)

<u>Domain Names</u>

bine-designs.de binedesigns.cn binedesigns.com binedesigns.com.br

52

bhædesigns.es

bluedesigns.fr

bluedesigns it

bhædesigns jp

bhiedesigns.la

bluedesigns.mx

bhædesigns.ni

bluedesigns.tu

bluemic.com.br

bhiemic.de

bhiemic.es

bluennic fr

bluenuc it

bhæmic.kr

bluemic.mx

bluenuc.nl

bluenne.com

blue-headphones.info

blue-headphones.org

53